

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO. 335 OF 2019

Murtuza Manasawala and Ors.

...Plaintiffs

V/s.

Iqbal Singh Matharu and Ors.

...Defendants

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 13185 OF 2022
AND
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 4092 OF 2022
AND
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 650 OF 2019

Ms. Riya Thakkar i/b Tushar Goradia for the Plaintiff and Applicant in IAL 13185/22 and NMS.

Mr. Raghav S. h/f Ms. Deepa Pohuja for the Applicant in IAL 4092/22.

Ms. Ritu Raj Diwakar i/b Ms. Indira Labde for the Defendant No.1.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 2nd JANUARY, 2025

PC. :

1. When the matter is called out, Ms. Thakkar, learned Counsel appearing for the Plaintiff submits that the order dated 24th February, 2023 records that the Suit against all the Defendants has been transferred to the list of undefended suits.

Interim Application (L) No. 13185 of 2022

2. Ms. Thakkar, learned Counsel appearing for the Plaintiff / Applicant submits that by order dated 26th April, 2022, this Court while

directing the MCGM to hold its hands also directed that the Defendant No.1 file affidavit in reply by a particular date.

3. Ms. Diwakar, learned Counsel appears for the Defendant No. 1 and submits that no reply could be filed and seeks some time to file reply.

4. Let reply be filed within a period of two weeks with copy to the other side. Rejoinder in two weeks thereafter with copy to the other side.

5. Although the MCGM was also directed to file affidavit, however, no affidavit has been filed by the MCGM-Respondent No. 2.

6. MCGM is directed to file reply within a period of two weeks with copy to the other side. Rejoinder in two weeks thereafter with copy to the other side. List on **6th February, 2025**.

7. Restraint contained in paragraph 5 of the order dated 26th April, 2022 on the Defendant No. 2 to continue until further orders.

Interim Application (L) No. 4092 of 2022

8. Learned Counsel appearing in the matter draw the attention of this Court to the order dated 20th April, 2022, whereby it is recorded that the Interim Application has been allowed to be withdrawn with liberty contained therein. Accordingly, remove from board as the same has already been disposed as withdrawn.

Notice of Motion no. 650 of 2019

9. Ms. Thakkar, learned Counsel appears for the Applicant and submits that the Notice of Motion has been served on all the parties and the same be listed for hearing.

10. It does not appear that any reply has been filed in the said Notice of Motion. However, Registry to verify and place before this Court information with respect to the same by the next date.

11. List on 6th February, 2025.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)