

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 13185 OF 2022**

IN

SUIT NO. 335 OF 2019

Murtuza Manasawala and others ... Applicants

Versus

Huzefa Ghadiali and others ... Respondents

WITH

NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 650 OF 2019

IN

SUIT NO. 335 OF 2019

.....

Mr. Rasesh Shah instructed by Mr. Tushar Goradia, Advocate for the Plaintiffs.

Ms. Indira Labde, Advocate for the Defendant No.1.

Mr. G.O. Giri instructed by Ms. Komal Punjabi, Advocate for the BMC.

.....

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 24 APRIL 2025

PC. :

Interim Application (L) No. 13185 of 2022 :

1. Mr. Shah, learned Counsel, appears for the Applicants and once again seeks some time to file rejoinder.
2. It is observed that despite directions of this Court registered number is not yet obtained.

3. Let rejoinder positively be filed within a period of two weeks, with copy to the other side.

4. Let objections be removed and registered number be obtained also within a period of two weeks, failing which the Interim Application to stand dismissed without further reference to the Court.

Notice of Motion No. 650 of 2019 :

5. Ms. Labde, learned Counsel, appears for Defendant No.1 and once again seeks some more time to file reply.

6. It is observed that on the last occasion, absolute last chance was granted to file reply within a period of two weeks.

7. Today again time is being sought. This cannot go on without imposition of costs.

8. Accordingly, only because a request has been made, subject to payment of costs of Rs.10,000/- to 'Indian Army Welfare Fund', within a period of two weeks, let reply be filed in two weeks after payment of costs, with copy to the other side. Rejoinder be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter, with copy to the other side.

9. Subject to the above, list on **10th July 2025**.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)