

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY AND ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2151 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO. 335 OF 2019

MURTUZA MANASAWALA AND OTHERS)...APPLICANTS

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN

MURTUZA MANASAWALA AND OTHERS)...PLAINTIFFS

V/s.

IQBAL SINGH MATHARU AND OTHERS)...DEFENDANTS

AND

NIKHIL CHUNILAL GALA AND ANOTHER)...PROPOSED
PLAINTIFFS

WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 650 OF 2019
IN
SUIT NO. 335 OF 2019

Mr.Rasesh Shah i/by Tushar Goradia, Advocate for the Applicants
/Plaintiffs.

Mr.Fauzan i/by Ms.Indira Labde, Advocate for the Defendant no.1.

Mr.G.O.Giri i/by Ms.Komal Punjabi, Advocate for the MCGM.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 10th JULY 2025

PC. :

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2151 OF 2025

1. Mr.Rasesh Shah, learned Counsel, appears for the Plaintiffs /
Applicants and seeks to file rejoinder.

2. Let rejoinder be filed within a period of two weeks with copy to the other side.

NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 650 OF 2019

3. Mr.Fauzan, learned Counsel, appears for the Defendant no.1 and submits that although costs of Rs.10,000/- has been paid, as directed by this Court, however, due to personal difficulties of the Advocate on record, a reply could not be filed and some time be granted.

4. Let reply to the Notice of Motion positively be filed within a period of two weeks with copy to the other side. Rejoinder, in two weeks thereafter, with copy to the other side.

5. List on **26th August 2025.**

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)