

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY AND ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 650 OF 2019
IN
SUIT NO. 335 OF 2019

MURTUZA MANASAWALA AND OTHERS)...APPLICANTS

V/s.

IQBAL SINGH MATHARU AND OTHERS)...RESPONDENTS

Mr.Rasesh Shah i/by Mr.Tushar Goradia, Advocate for the Applicants /
Plaintiffs.

Ms.Nidhi Chawda i/by Ms.Indira Labde, Advocate for the Defendant
no.1.

Mr.Vaishali Ugale i/by Ms.Komal Punjabi, Advocate for the Defendants
no.2 and 3 – BMC.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 26th AUGUST 2025

PC. :

1. Ms.Nidhi Chawda, learned Counsel appearing for the Defendant
no.1, once again seeks last chance to file a reply. It is observed that
earlier also costs of Rs.10,000/- had been paid as no reply had been
filed, despite last chance. Thereafter, again time was sought on the last
date. Again today, time is being sought.

2. Mr.Rasesh Shahm learned Counsel, appearing for the Plaintiffs /
Applicants opposes the request.

avk

1/2

3. Only and only by way of last chance and subject to payment of costs of Rs.25,000/- to the High Court Employees Medical Welfare Fund at Mumbai within a period of two weeks, let reply be filed within a period of three weeks with a copy to the other side. Rejoinder in two weeks thereafter with a copy to the other side.

4. List on **9th October 2025**.

5. It is made clear that no further extension of time will be granted and if the Respondent no.1 in the Notice of Motion does not file reply after payment of costs as above, the Respondent no.1 would forfeit his right to file the same.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)